at an exercise price of $0.13 (2024 - $nil) per stock option to an officer of the Company. All stock options
vested upon grant and expire five years after the grant date. During the six-month period ended January 31,
2025, the Company recognized $29,490 (2024 - $nil) in share-based compensation in the statement of loss and
comprehensive loss related to the stock options. This amount was also recorded as reserves on the statement
of financial position.

Hawthorn Resources Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the six-month period ended January 31, 2025
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

11

5 SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d…)

(d) Stock options and agent options (cont’d…)

The following weighted average assumptions were used for the valuation of stock options:

  January 31,
2025

Risk-free interest rate  3.08%
Expected life of options  5 years
Annualized volatility  100.00%
Dividend rate  0.00%
Forfeiture rate  0.00%

The following is a summary of the Company’s stock options and agent options activity:

Stock options

Agent options

Number

Weighted
Average

 Exercise Price

Number

Weighted
Average

 Exercise Price
Balance, July 31, 2023 and 2024  - $ -   350,000 $ 0.10
 Granted  300,000  0.13   -  -

Balance, January 31, 2025  300,000  0.13   350,000  0.10

Outstanding, January 31, 2025  300,000 $ 0.13   350,000 $ 0.10
Exercisable, January 31, 2025  300,000 $ 0.13   350,000 $ 0.10

As of January 31, 2025, the Company has stock options and agent options outstanding and exercisable to
acquire common shares of the Company as follows:

Expiry date

Exercise
Price

$

Remaining
life

(years)

Number of
options

outstanding

Number of
options

exercisable
Stock Options
 November 28, 2029 0.13 4.83 300,000 300,000

Agent Options
 February 23, 2025* 0.10 0.06 350,000 350,000

*Subsequent to the period ended January 31, 2025, 345,500 agent options were exercised for gross proceeds
of $34,550. The remaining 4,500 agent options expired unexercised.

Hawthorn Resources Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the six-month period ended January 31, 2025
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12

6 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel includes those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and
controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel
consists of members of the Board and corporate officers, including the Company’s Chief Executive Officer, Chief
Financial Officer and President.

During the six-month period ended January 31, 2025, the Company entered into the following transactions with
related parties, not disclosed elsewhere in these condensed interim financial statements: